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I_{ansas City, MO: F | LE D4

Contact Us E-
Employment Services

Residents Visitors Business Neighborhoods Mayor/Council Home

Water Quality Report

Home | Information | Bottled Water | Wet Weather Program | Brookside Ilmprovements | Catch Basin Replacement

KCMO - FINISHED WATER 2004

UNITS MDL FED. LIMIT MAX MIN AVG

GENERAL CHEMISTRY G-
ALKALINITY, PHENOL ppm 0 43 9 18 &6
ALKALINITY, TOTAL ppm 0 60 26 37 (
ALUMINUM ppm 0.020 0.035 ND ND l \
AMMONIA ppm 0.010 0.700 0.040 0.280 CS -
ASBESTOS mfiL 0.19 7 ND ND ND c g.
BROMIDE ppm 0.5 ND ND ND j ‘ \/]
CALCIUM ppm 0.010 448 236 321 N
CHLORIDE ppm 0.5 40 (| 25 ..r LH Q
CHLORINE, FREE pom 0.00 092 ND 027 ";‘i "}:(Qg
CHLORINE, TOTAL (CHLORAMINE) ppm 0.00 MRDL=4 2.89 180 227 [ 40
COLOR su 1 1 1 1 } ":\ﬂ
CONDUCTIVITY umhos/cm 601 310 477 f H =
CYANIDE ppm 0.007 0.2 0.042 ND 0.006 =
DISSOLVED OXYGEN su 0.1 14.5 6.8 102
FLUQRIDE IC ppm 0.1 4 163 020 097
FLUORIDE, ELEC ppm 0.05 4 1.78 021 1.1
HARDNESS, TOTAL ppm 1 127 78 100
IRON ppm 0.002 0.019 ND BQL
MAGNESIUM ppm 0.030 10.5 2 480 —
NITRATE ppm 0.25 10 396 ND 1.36 5
NITRITE ppm 0.25 1 ND ND ND §
ODOR ton 1 8 1 3 3
PERCHLORATE ppb 4 E
PH su 105 90 98 4
PHENOL ppm 0.002 0.060 ND 0.005 § § E
PHOSPHATE, ORTHO ppm 0.01 029 001 0.12 B §§
PHOSPHATE, TOTAL ppMm 0.01 068 015 0.41 Ck% §§§
SILICA ppm 0.025 782 218 3867 "; gz
SOLIDS, TOTAL ppm 1 580 160 348 528 3
SULFATE ppm 2 185 53 134 Z3%s
SURFACTANT ppm 0.025 0.050 ND 0.013
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Kansas City, MO:

TASTE
TEMPERATURE
TOC
TURBIDITY

Uv 254

MICROBIOLGICAL
COLIFORM, TOTAL
CRYPTOSPORIDIA
FECAL STREP
GIARDIA

PLATE COUNT, HETEROTROPHIC
ADENOVIRUS
ASTROVIRUS
ENTEROVIRUSES
HEPATITIS A
ROTAVIRUS

VOCs
1,1,1-TRICHLORQETHANE
1,1.2-TRICHLOROETHANE
1,7-DICHLOROETHENE
1,2,4-TRICHLOROBENZENE
1,2-DICHLOROETHANE
1,2-DICHLCOROPROPANE
BENZENE
BROMODICHLOROMETHANE
BROMOFORM

CARBON TETRACHLORIDE
CHLOROBENZENE
CHLOROFORM

CI8-1,2 DICHLORQETHENE
DIBROMOCHLOROMETHANE
DICHLOROMETHANE
ETHYLBENZENE
ORTHO-DICHLOROBENZENE
PARA-DICHLOROBENZENE
STYRENE
TETRACHLOROETHENE
TOLUENE

TRANS-1,2 DICHLOROETHENE

TRICHLORETHENE
XYLENE, META & PARA
XYLENE, ORTHO

XYLENE, TOTAL
VINYL CHLORIDE

hitp://www.kcmo.org/water.nsf/web/cer2004?opendocument

502.2
502.2
502.2
502.2
5022
502.2
502.2
502.2
502.2
502.2
502 .2
502.2
502.2
502.2
502.2
502.2
502.2
502.2
502.2
502.2
502.2
502.2

502.2
502.2
502.2

502.2
502.2

deg F
ppm
niu
au

cfu/100mi
/100L
cfu/100mi
100L
cfu/mi
ICC/nPCR
ICC/nPCR
ICC/nPCR
ICC/nPCR
ICC/nPCR

ppb
ppb
ppb
ppb
ppb
ppb
ppb
ppb
ppb
ppb
ppo
ppb
ppb
ppb
ppb
ppb
ppb
ppb
ppb
ppb
ppb
ppb
ppb

ppb
ppb

ppb
ppb

0.10
0.01
0.001

1
0.3

1
0.3

0.5
05
0.5
0.5
05
0.5
0.5
05
0.5
0.5
0.5
0.5
05
0.5
0.5
05
0.5
05
0.5
05
0.5
0.5

0.5
05
0.5

0.5
0.5

34

=

200

100

e

70

R

700
600
75
100

1000
100

10000

2
85.5
4.45
0.70
0.11

ND
ND
ND
ND

35

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
26
ND
ND
ND
32.0
ND
06

ND
ND
ND
ND

ND
ND

ND
ND
ND

ND
ND

0

40
1.52
0.01
0.015

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
0.65
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

ND
ND
ND

ND
ND
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0
60.9
212
0.09

0.050

ND
ND
ND
ND

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
BaQL
ND
ND
ND
4.0
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

ND
ND
ND

ND
ND
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Kansas City, MO:

* *tthm compounds
ORGANICS
1,11,2-TETRACHLOROETHANE

1,1,1-TRICHLOROETHANE
1,1,2,2-TETRACHLOROETHANE

1,1,2-TRICHLOROETHANE
1,1-DICHLOROETHANE

1,1-DICHLOROETHENE
1,1-DICHLORCPROPENE
1,2,3-TRICHLOROBENZENE
1,2,3-TRICHLOROPROPANE

1,24-TRICHLOROBENZENE
1.24-TRIMETHYLBENZENE

1,2-DIBROMO-3-CHLOROPROPANE

1,2-DIBROMO-3-CHLOROPROPANE
1,2-DIBROMOMETHANE

1,2-DICHLOROBENZENE (O}
1,2-DICHLORCETHANE

1,2-DICHLORCPROPANE
1,2-DIPHENYLHYDRAZ
1,3,5-TRIMETHYLBENZENE
1,3-DICHLOROBENZENE
1.3-DICHLOROPROPANE

1,4-DICHLOROBENZENE (P)
2,2-DICHLOROPROPANE
245-T

2,4.5-TP (SILVEX)
2,4,6-TRICHLOROPHEN

24-D

2.4-DB
2,4-DICHLORCPHENOL
2,4-DINITROTOLUENE
2,6-DINITROTOLUENE
2-CHLOROTOLUENE
3,5-DICHLOROBENZOIC ACID
3-HYDROXYCARBOFURAN
4-CHLOROTOLUENE
4-1ISOPROPYLTOLUENE
4-NITROPHENOL

A-BHC

ACENAPHTHALENE
ACETOCHLOR
ACIFLUORFEN

ALACHLOR (LASSO)
ALDICARB

ALDICARB SULFONE
ALDICARB SULFOXIDE
ALDRIN
ALPHA-CHLORDANE
ANTHRACENE

http://www . kemo.org/water.nst/web/cer20047opendocument

524

524
524

524
524

524
524
524
524

524
524

504

524
524

524
524

524
526
524
524
524

524
524
515

515
528

515
515
526
225
525
524
515
531
524
524
515
508
b25
526
515

507
531
531
531
508
508
525

ppb
ppb
ppb
ppb
ppb
ppb
ppb
ppb
ppb
peb
ppb
ppb
ppb
ppb
ppb
ppb
ppb
ppb
ppb
pob
ppb
ppb
ppb
ppb
ppb
ppb

ppb
ppb
ppb
ppb
pphb
ppb
ppb
ppb
ppb
ppb
ppb
ppb
ppb
ppb
ppb
ppb
ppb
ppb
ppb
ppb
ppb
ppb

0.5

0.5
05

0.5
0.5

05
0.5
0.5
05

0.5
0.5

0.01

0.5
0.5

0.5
05

0.5
0.12
0.5
0.5
05

0.5
0.5
02

0.35
0.14

0.28
1.74
0.1
0.40
0.21
0.5
0.24
0.5
0.5
0.5
0.26
0.03
0.18
0.21
0.26

0.086
06
0.6
0.6

0.054
0.019
0.23

200

70

0.2
0.2

600

5

75

50

70

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

ND
ND
ND
ND

ND
ND

ND

ND
ND

ND

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

ND
ND
ND

ND
ND

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

ND

ND
ND

ND
ND

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

ND
ND
ND

ND
ND

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

Page 3 of &

ND

ND
ND

ND
ND

ND
ND
ND
ND

ND
ND

ND

ND
ND

ND
ND

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
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Kansas City, MO:

ATRAZINE  (AATREX)
B-BHC

BENEFIN  (BALAN)
BENTAZON
BENZ(A)ANTHRACENE

BENZENE

BENZO (A) PYRENE

BENZO (B) FLUORANTHRENE
BENZO (g.h,i} PERYLENE
BENZO (K} FLUORANTHRENE

BIS-(2-ETHYLHEXYL)PHTHALATE
BROMACIL  (HYVAR)
BROMOBENZENE
BROMOCHLOROME THANE

BROMODICHLOROMETHANE

BROMOFORM
BROMOMETHANE
BUTACHLOR

BUTYL BENZYLPHTHALATE
BUTYLATE  {(SUTAN)
CARBARYL

CARBOFURAN

CARBON TETRACHLORIDE
CHLORAMBEN

CHLORNEB
CHLOROBENZENE
CHLOROBENZILATE
CHLOROETHANE

CHLOROFORM
CHLOROMETHANE
CHLOROTHALONIL
CHRYSENE
CI5-1,2-DICHLOROETHENE
Cl$-1,3-DICHLOROPROPENE
CIS-PERMETHRIN

CYANAZINE
CYCLOATE  (RO-NEET)
DACTHAL

DACTHAL (DCPA)

DALAPON

D-BHC
DI(2-ETHYLHEXYL)ADIPATE
DIAZINON

DIBENZ (a,h) ANTHRACENE
DIBROMOCHLORCOMETHANE
DIBROMOMETHANE
DICAMBA

DICHLORODIFLUOROMETHANE
DICHLORPROQP

DIELDRIN

DIETHYLPHTHALATE

http://www.kemo.org/water.nsf/web/ccr20042opendocument

507
508
507
515
525

524
525
525
525
525

525
507
524
524

524

524
524
507
525
507
531

531

524
515
508

524
508
524

524
524
508
525

524
524
508
526
507
508
515

515
508
525
528

- 525

524
524
515
£24
515
508
525

ppb
ppb
ppb
ppb
ppb
ppb
ppb
ppb
ppb
ppb
ppb
ppb
ppb
ppb
ppb
ppb
ppb
ppb
ppb
ppb
ppb
ppb
ppb
pph
ppb
ppb
ppb
ppb
ppb
ppb
ppb
ppb
ppb
ppb
ppb
ppb
ppb
ppb
ppb
ppb
ppb
ppb
ppb
ppb
ppb
ppb
ppb
ppb
ppb
ppb
ppb

0.08
0.028
0.14
0.41
0.14

0.5

0.25
0.25
0.23
0.08

0.21
0.14
05
0.5
0.5

0.5
0.5
0.1
0.13
0.1
0.6

0.5

0.5
0.46
0.031

0.5
0.031
05

0.5
0.5
0.021
0.05

0.5
0.5
0.022
0.32
0.09
0.025
1.12

2.15
0.051

0.09
0.24
0.26
0.5
05
0.15
0.5
0.39
0.037
0.15

0.2

L]

ek

40

100

Fok

70

200

400

*%

0.3
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
0.87
ND
ND
ND

1.7

ND
ND
ND
0.28
ND
ND

ND

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

19.5
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

0.93
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

ND
ND
ND
ND

ND

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

ND

ND
ND
ND

ND
ND
ND

1.2
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

ND
ND

ND
ND
ND

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
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BQL
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

ND
ND
ND
ND

0.1
ND
ND
ND

BOL

ND
ND
ND
BQL
ND
ND

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

6.3
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

ND
ND

ND
ND
ND
BQL
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
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Kansas City, MO:

DIMETHYLPHTHALATE
DI-N-BUTYLPHTHALATE

DINOSEB

DISULFOTON
ENDOSULFAN 2
ENDOSULFAN |
ENDOSULFAN SULFATE

ENDRIN
ENDRIN ALDEHYDE
EPTC (EPTAM)

ETHYLBENZENE

ETHYLENE DIBROMIDE (EDB}
ETRIDIAZOLE

FLUORENE

FONOFOS
GAMMA-CHLORDANE

HEPTACHLOR
HEPTACHLOR/EPOXIDE

HEXACHLOROBENZENE
HEXACHLOROBUTADIENE

HMEXACHLOROCYCLOPENTADIENE
HEXAZINONE  (VELPAR)
INDENO (1,2,3,6,d) PYRENE
ISOPHORONE

ISOPROPALIN  (PAARLAN]
ISOPROPYLBENZENE

LINDANE
M+P-XYLENE
METHICCARRB
METHOMYL

METHOXYCLOR

METHYLENE CHLORIDE
METOLACHLOR  (DUAL)
METRIBUZIN  (SENCOR)
MOLINATE (ORDRAM)
MTBE

NAPHTHALENE
NAPHTHALENE
N-BUTYLBENZENE
NITROBENZENE
N-PROPYLBENZENE
OXADIAZON  (RONSTAR)
OXAMYL
OXYFLUORFEN  (GOAL)
O-XYLENE

p,p' DDD

p,p' DDE

p,p' DEOT

PCB 1221

PCB 1232

PCB 1242

http://www.kecmo.org/water.nst/web/ccr2004?opendocument

525
525
515
526
508
508
508

508
508
507
524

504
508
525
528
508
508
508

508
524

508
207
525
525
507
524

508
524
531
531

508

524
507
507
507
524
524
525
524
526
524
507
531
507
524
508
508
508
508
508
508

ppb
ppb
ppb
ppb
ppb
ppb
ppb
ppb
ppb
ppb
ppb
ppb
ppb
ppb
ppb
ppb
ppb
ppb
ppb
ppb
ppb
ppb
ppb
ppb
ppb
ppb
ppb
ppb
ppb
ppb
ppb
ppb
ppb
ppb
ppb
ppb
ppb
ppb
ppb
ppb
ppb
ppb
ppb
ppb
ppb
ppb
ppb
ppb
ppb
ppb
ppb

0.07
1.29

0.34
0.14
0.037
0.033
0.057

0.037
0.035
0.1
05
0.01
0.019
0.07
013
0.025

0.047
0.039

0.018
0.5

0.057
0.12
0.24

0.12
05

0.03
0.5
0.6
0.5

0.055

0.5
0.1
0.23
0.09
0.5
0.5
0.04
0.5
0.15
0.5
0.07
06
0.12
0.5
0.046
0.035
0.032

01
0.1
0.1

700
0.05

0.4
0.2

50

0.2

40

200

0.5
0.5
0.5

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

ND
ND
ND

ND

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

ND
ND

ND
ND

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

ND
ND
ND
ND

ND

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

ND

ND
ND

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

ND
ND

ND
ND

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

ND
ND
ND
ND

ND

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
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ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

ND
ND
ND

ND

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

ND
ND

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

ND
ND
ND
ND

ND

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

ND
ND
ND
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Kansas City, MO: Page 6 of 8

PCB 1248 508 ppb 0.1 0.5 ND ND ND
PCB 1254 508 ppb 0.1 0.5 ND ND ND
PCB 1260 508 ppb 0.1 0.5 ND ND ND
PEBULATE  (TILLAM) 507 ppb 0.1 ND ND ND
PENDAMETHALIN (PROWL) 507  ppb 0.17 ND ND ND
PENTACHLOROPHENOL 515 ppb 0.18 1 ND ND ND
PHENANTHRENE 523  ppb 0.04 ND ND ND
PICLORAM 515 ppb 0.88 500 ND ND ND
PROFLURALIN  {TOLBAN) 507  ppb 0.19 ND ND ND
PROMETON 526  ppb 0.35 ND ND ND
PROPACHLOR 508 ppb 0.036 ND ND ND
PROPAZINE  {GESOMIL) 507  ppb 0.07 ND ND ND
PROPOXUR 531 ppb 06 ND ND ND
PYRENE 525  ppb 0.06 ND ND ND
SEC-BUTYLBENZENE 524 ppb 0.5 ND ND ND
SIMAZINE  (PRINCEP) 507  ppb 0.08 4 ND ND ND
STYRENE 524 ppb 0.5 100 ND ND ND
TECHNICAL CHLORDANE 508 ppb 0.1 2 ND ND ND
TERBACIL  (SINBAR) 507  pph 0.09 0.32 ND BQL
TERBUFOS 526  ppb 0.32 ND ND ND
TERT-BUTYLBENZENE 524  ppb 0.5 ND ND ND
TETRACHLORQETHENE 524 ppb 05 5 ND ND ND
TOLUENE 524 ppb 0.5 1000 ND ND ND
TOXAPHENE 508 ppb 1 k| ND ND ND
TRAN-1,3-DICHLOROPROPENE 524 ppb 0.5 ND ND ND
TRANS-1,2-DICHLOROETHENE 524  ppb 0.5 100 ND ND ND
TRANS-PERMETHRIN 508  ppb 0.036 ND ND ND
TRICHLOROETHENE 524 ppb 0.5 5 ND ND ND
TRICHLOROFLUOROMETHANE 524 ppb 0.5 ND ND ND
TRIFLURALIN 508 ppb 0.029 ND ND ND
VERNOLATE  (VERNAM) 507  ppb 0.1 ND ND ND
VINYL CHLORIDE 524  ppb 0.5 2 ND ND ND
DIQUAT ppb 0.4 20 ND ND ND
PARAQUAT opb 2.0 ND ND ND
ENDOTHALL ppb 20 100 ND ND ND
GLYPHOSATE (RODEG,ROUNDUP) ppb 6 700 ND ND ND
METALS

ALUMINUM ppm 0.020 0.053 ND BAQL
ANTIMONY ppm 0.001 0.006 0.001 ND BQL
ARSENIC ppm 0.001 0.05 ND ND ND
BARIUM ppm 0.002 2 0.025 0.003 0.011
BERYLIUM , ppm 0.002 0.004 0.003 ND BQL
BISMUTH ppm 0.001 0.002 ND BQL
BORON ppm 0.005 0.082 0.041 0.061
CADMIUM pom 0.002 0.005 0.003 ND BQL
CALCIUM ppm 0.010 350 281 317
CHROMIUM ppm 0.005 0.1 ND ND ND

http://www kemo.org/water.nsf/web/ccr2004%opendocument 6/6/2005



Kansas City, MO:

COBALT ppm
COPPER ppm
IRON . ppm
LEAD ppm
MAGNESIUM ppm
MANGANESE ppm
MERCURY ppm
MOLYBDENUM ppm
NICKEL ppm
POTASSIUM ppm
SELENIUM ppm
SILICON ppm
SILVER ppm
SODIUM ppm
STRONTIUM ppm
THALLIUM ppm
TIN ppm
TITANIUM ppm
VANADIUM ppm
ZINC ppm
RADIOLOGICAL

RADIUM 226 pCifL
RADIUM 228 pCiflL
RADON 222 pCi/L
URANIUM, TOTAL pCifi.
TRITIUM pCi/L
STRONTIUM 90 pCiL

DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM TESTING
Lead & Copper Rule Household

Testing
LEAD (90th Percentile) 2004 ppb
COPPER { 90th Percentile) 2004 ppb

Total Coliform Rule;
TURBIDITY (HIGHEST SINGLE TURBIDITY-

MARCH 2004) ntu
TURBIDITY - {(LOWEST MONTHLY

% <0.3) %
TOTAL COLIFORM:

HIGHEST MONTHLY % POSITIVE -

October 2004 %

Disinfection By-Product Testing:

TOTAL TRIHALOMETHANES -TTHM 0.5 ppb
TOTAL HALQACETIC ACIDS-

THAAS 0.5 ppb
TOTAL HALOACETONITRILES-
THAN 0.5 ppb

KEY TO TERMS USED:

0.005

0.005 13
0.002

0.001 0.015
0.030
0.002

0.0002 0.002
0.005
0.005
0.100

0.001 0.05
0.025
0.005
0.025
0.002

0.001 0.002
0.010
0.002
0.005
0.002

0.25 5

067 (combined)
50

15
300 20000
2.6 8.0
1 15
1 1300
0.01 TT
95% <0.3
<5%
Positive
80
60

http://www . kemo.org/water.nst/web/cer2(0047opendocument

ND

ND
0.034

ND
5.79
ND

ND
0.006
ND
7.28

ND
528
ND
713
0.218

ND
ND
0.003
0.006
ND

BQL

BAL
ND

BQL
BQL
BQL

MAX
0.70
995

2.24

34.6
7.7
0.67

ND

ND
ND

ND
3.84
ND

ND
ND
ND
5.24

ND
2.48
ND
38.7
0.168

ND
ND
ND
ND
ND

ND

ND
ND

ND
ND
ND

MIN
0.01
99.5

ND

0.7
11.8
ND

Page 7 of 8

ND

ND
0.005

ND
4.87
ND

ND
BAL
ND
5.85

ND
3.39
ND
54.7
0.188

ND
ND
BQL
BQL
ND

BQL

BQAL
ND

BQL
BQL
BQL

90th
%

29

AVG
0.09
99.5

0.43

4.1
143
BQL
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~ Kansas City, MO: Page 8 of 8

MDL = minimum detection level, the lowest level of a compound that it is possible to detect with methed used
FED LIMIT = maximum contaminant level (MCL) established by federal law and is enforceable, health related standard

** = tthm compounds, limit is for all four compounds added together
AVG = average value of all tests for this compound ¢onducted this
year

MaAX = highest level of this compound detected during the year

MIN = lowest level of this compound detected during the year

L = one liter, approximately one guart

ml = one milliliter = 0.001L, one thousandth of a

:ts:n = parts per million or milligrams per liter or

mgfL

ppb = paits per billien or micrograms per liter or ug/L (1ppb = 0.001ppm)

ppt = parts per trillion or nanograms per liter or ng/L (1ppt = 0.001ppb = 0.000001ppm)
ppq = parts per quadrillion or picograms per liter or pg/L (1ppq = 0.001ppt = 0.000001ppb = 000000001ppm)
ND = not detected

mf/L = million fibers per liter

su = standard units

umhosfcm = micro-mhos per

centimeter

cfu/100ml = colony forming units per 100
milliliters

cfu/ml = colony forming units per t
milliliter

Deg F = degrees Fahrenheit

BQL = detected, but befow

quantifiable level

ur = unregulated compound for which monitoring is required but no limit has been established
ntu = nephelometric turbidity units
au = absorbance units

TT = treatment technique, no actual enforceable limit established, Required to use certain type of treatment
ICC/nPCR = integrated cell culture/nested Polymerase Chain
reaction
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